



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J. BRIN GIBSON, *Chair*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*
 BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
 Fee Tax Collections**

Release: April 28, 2022

March 2022

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – March 2022

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,355,229,902 for the month of March 2022. This amounts to a 26.83% increase compared to March 2021, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,068,515,073. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022), gaming win has increased 51.70%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	03/2022	03/2021		07/2021 - 03/2022	07/2020 - 03/2021	
Statewide	1,355,229,902	1,068,515,073	26.83%	10,924,404,468	7,201,279,463	51.70%
Clark County	1,178,560,452	894,717,171	31.72%	9,433,633,224	5,886,093,828	60.27%
LV Strip	746,232,990	501,377,026	48.84%	6,080,004,569	3,190,841,489	90.55%
Downtown	86,431,308	70,516,011	22.57%	664,452,858	451,467,223	47.18%
North Las Vegas	27,199,526	26,314,598	3.36%	213,702,695	182,537,738	17.07%
Laughlin	49,830,273	47,749,935	4.36%	370,707,366	322,797,458	14.84%
Boulder Strip	96,795,522	96,557,104	0.25%	728,421,610	628,335,490	15.93%
Mesquite	18,383,471	16,542,318	11.13%	132,751,607	109,788,617	20.92%
Balance of County	153,687,363	135,660,178	13.29%	1,243,592,519	1,000,325,813	24.32%
Washoe County	84,718,599	83,116,219	1.93%	768,374,595	657,910,453	16.79%
Reno	59,761,010	59,021,995	1.25%	551,839,319	468,550,160	17.78%
Sparks	14,683,631	14,794,476	-0.75%	124,254,933	108,817,864	14.19%
North Lake Tahoe	2,008,983	2,032,210	-1.14%	20,655,711	18,720,015	10.34%
Balance of County	8,264,976	7,267,538	13.72%	71,624,633	61,822,414	15.86%
South Lake Tahoe	25,431,573	24,087,861	5.58%	176,473,609	184,583,842	-4.39%
Elko County	34,388,381	34,077,861	0.91%	282,847,039	239,179,344	18.26%
Wendover	23,100,030	22,748,280	1.55%	189,592,946	160,934,731	17.81%
Balance of County	11,288,351	11,329,581	-0.36%	93,254,092	78,244,613	19.18%
Carson Valley Area *	11,768,379	11,977,460	-1.75%	100,833,861	88,809,821	13.54%
Other	20,362,517	20,538,500	-0.86%	162,242,140	144,702,175	12.12%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of April 2022

The State collected \$97,613,074 in percentage fees during the month of April 2022*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in March 2022. This represents a 0.91% (or \$875,634) increase compared to the prior year's April, when percentage fee collections were \$96,737,440.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY22	Prior Year FY21	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 92,067,491	\$ 126,178,295	-27.03%	-27.03%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 97,702,103	\$ 32,349,105	202.02%	19.71%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 74,143,218	\$ 78,322,351	-5.34%	11.43%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 72,930,142	\$ 67,826,459	7.52%	10.56%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 71,812,301	\$ 50,542,622	42.08%	15.04%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 93,998,293	\$ 49,966,029	88.12%	24.06%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 68,209,391	\$ 30,101,509	126.60%	31.15%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 81,535,276	\$ 46,289,090	76.14%	35.47%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	\$ 58,936,953	\$ 43,813,293	34.52%	35.39%
MARCH	APRIL	\$ 97,613,074	\$ 96,737,440	0.91%	30.03%
		\$ 808,948,242	\$ 622,126,194		30.03%

* Percentage fee collections are through April 26, 2022.

These amounts do not reflect the \$107,103 in transferable tax credits taken during the month of April or the total amount taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$664,260.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.